
1 
 

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 
__________________________________________ 
In re:        ) 
       ) 
Shell Offshore, Inc.      ) 
Discoverer Drillship     )  OCS PSD Appeal Nos. 11-02–11-04 
OCS Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01 ) 
       ) 
Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.     ) 
Discoverer Drillship     )     
OCS Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01   ) 
       ) 
__________________________________________) 
 

MOTION OF PETITIONER ALASKA ESKIMO WHALING COMMISSION TO 
WITHDRAW FROM THESE PROCEEDINGS 

 
 Alaska Eskimo Whaling Commission (AEWC) hereby moves the board for leave to 

withdraw from these proceedings.  On October 24, 2011, AEWC and the Iñupiat Community of 

the Arctic Slope (ICAS) filed a joint Petition for Review of two major source air permits that 

where issued to Shell Offshore Inc. and Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. (hereafter Shell).  Docket No. 

7.  The AEWC Commissioners have since decided not to pursue this administrative appeal.  See 

Letter from Johnny Aiken, AEWC Executive Director to Chris Winter & Tanya Sanerib, Crag 

Law Center (November 14, 2011) (Exhibit 1).  As a result, AEWC respectfully requests that the 

Board grant it leave to withdraw from this matter.   

 Counsel for AEWC has consulted with counsel for the opposing parties regarding this 

motion.  Counsel for Region 10 and counsel for Shell have both indicated that their clients do not 

object to this motion.   Thus, petitioner AEWC respectfully requests that the Environmental 

Appeals Board issue an order granting it leave to withdraw from these proceedings.  
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
__/s/_Tanya Sanerib_____ 
Tanya Sanerib 
CRAG LAW CENTER 
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417 
Portland, OR 97205 
(503) 525.2722 
tanya@crag.org 
 
__Christopher Winter__ 
Christopher Winter 
CRAG LAW CENTER 
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417 
Portland, OR 97205 
(503) 525.2725 
chris@crag.org 

 
Dated:  November 22, 2011     Attorneys for Petitioners 

Alaska Eskimo Whaling Commission  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing Motion for Leave to Withdraw were served 

by electronic mail upon the following entities:  

David Coursen 
Office of General Counsel  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
Coursen.David@epamail.epa.gov  
 
Julie Vergeront  
Alex Fidis  
Office of Regional Counsel  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,  
Region 10   
Vergeront.julie@epa.gov  
Fidis.Alexander@epa.gov 
 
Duane A. Siler  
Tony Mendoza  
Counsel for Shell Offshore Inc. 
Crowell & Moring LLP  
dsiler@crowell.com 
tmendoza@crowell.com  
 
Colin O’Brien  
David Hobsetter 
Counsel for Native Village of Point Hope Petitioners 
Earthjustice  
cobrien@earthjustice.org 
dhobstetter@earthjustice.org 
 
Daniel Lum  
Petitioner 
eskimo.whaler@yahoo.com 
 
 

  s/ Tanya Sanerib __ 
Tanya Sanerib  
CRAG LAW CENTER  
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417  
Portland, OR 97205 
tanya@crag.org  
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